
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

5 March 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 13 
MARCH 2018 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
20 February, 2018.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Cabinet Member for Governance

5.   Corporate Enforcement Policy (Pages 17 - 90)

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member for Homes 
and Customers

6.   Asbestos Management Compliance (Pages 91 - 136)

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

7.   Commercial Services Fees and Charges for Cemeteries in 2018/19 
(Pages 137 - 146)

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

8.   Tenant Satisfaction STAR Survey Results (Pages 147 - 200)

9.   Exclusion of the Public 

To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.”

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

10.   Commercial Services Fees and Charges for Trade Waste and Outdoor 
Sports and Leisure in 2018/19 (Pages 201 - 218)

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers

11.   Barrow Hill Contractor Appointment (Pages 219 - 224)

12.   Robinsons PLC Business Rates Appeal (Pages 225 - 232)



Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 20.02.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 20th February, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors T Gilby
Blank
A Diouf
Huckle

Councillors Brunt
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Catt
Dickinson

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

131   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

132   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bagley.

133   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

1) That the minutes be amended to note an apology for absence for 
Councillor Diouf.

2) That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 30 January, 
2018 be approved as a correct record, subject to noting the above 
amendment, and signed by the Chair.

134   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 March to 30 June 2018 was 
reported for information.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 20.02.18
2

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

135   DELEGATION REPORT 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members between 22 January and 12 
February 2018 were reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

136   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
(SCRCA) held on 11 December, 2017 were reported for information.

Assistant Cabinet Member, Councillor Dickinson, asked if the Council had 
been made aware of whether its capital funding bids to the SCRCA had 
been successful. 

The Chief Executive advised that the SCRCA had received in excess of 
50 separate funding bids as part of its Local Growth Fund supplementary 
commissioning round, and that the Council expected to hear the outcome 
of i
[...]
he officer’s report, included details of how senior pay was set within 
the Council.  The revised policy statement had been updated to reflect the 
implementation of the Council’s new corporate management structure.

* RESOLVED – 

That it be recommended to full Council that the revised Senior Pay Policy 
Statement for 2018/19 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION

Page 11



CABINET 20.02.18
8

To meet the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 by publishing the 
Senior Pay Policy Statement by 31 March, 2018. 

142   REVISED SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PROCEDURES AND 
MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 

The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications submitted a report 
recommending for approval the Council’s updated policy and procedures 
for the safeguarding of children and vulnerable adults, and the Council’s 
Modern Slavery Statement for 2018/19.

The report noted the Council’s statutory duties in respect of safeguarding 
children and vulnerable adults, and that work had been carried out to 
deliver improvements to the Council’s safeguarding policy and 
procedures, following a safeguarding audit review carried out in June 
2015.  

A number of effective and sustainable improvements had been made, 
which were set out in paragraph 4.2 of the officer’s report.  The full 
revised policy for safeguarding children and vulnerable adults was 
attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.   

The Modern Slavery Statement for 2018/19 was attached at Appendix B 
to the officer’s report.

* RESOLVED – 

1. That the revised policy and procedures for safeguarding children 
and vulnerable adults be approved. 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing to approve essential amendments to the 
safeguarding policy and procedures between formal review periods. 

3. That a review of the safeguarding policy, procedures and 
arrangements be carried out two years after approval. 

4. That the Modern Slavery Statement for 2018/19 be approved.

REASON FOR
[...]
ne 
with the Council Plan.

2. To maintain and improve the condition of the Public Sector housing 
stock and its environment.

3. To contribute to the aims of the Borough Housing Strategy and to 
deliver the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.

144   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2018/19 TO 2022/23 

The Assistant Director – Housing and Director of Finance and Resources 
submitted a report presenting the probable outturn on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for 2017/18, and the budget estimates for 
2018/19 through to 2022/23.

The Council was required to produce a 30 year HRA Business Plan that 
was financially viable and able to maintain the Council’s housing stock at 
the minimum Decent Homes Standard.  

The probable outturn for the HRA in 2017/18 was reported in Section 5 of 
the officer’s report.

The Assistant Director – Housing advised that the financial strategy for 
the HRA in 2018/19 was to continue to deliver a balanced, sustainable 
and self-financing budget.  The initial HRA budget forecast for 2018/19 
was set out at Section 7 of the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

That it be recommended to full Council that:

1. The probable outturn for the current financial year 2017/18 be 
noted.

Page 14



CABINET 20.02.18
11

2. That the draft budget estimates for 2018/19 and future financial 
years be approved.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To enable the Council to set the Housing Revenue Account budget 
for 2018/19.

2. To continue with the financial strategy contained in the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan and self-financing debt settlement 
arrangements.

145   HOUSING REPAIRS BUDGET 2018/19 

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report recommending for 
approval the Housing Repairs Budget for 2018/19.
 
The report noted that extensive reviews had been undertaken to ensure a 
cost-effective approach to delivering future housing repairs and 
maintenance programmes, and to mitigate the implications of changes in 
national housing and welfare policy on the financial viability of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan.

In light of the increased provision within the Housing Capital Investment 
Programme, and tenants taking greater responsibility for their own 
repairs, the Assistant Director – Housing recommended that the Housing 
Repairs Budget be decreased by £500k in 2018/19, and by a further 
£500k in 2019/20.
 
*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Housing Repairs Budget of £8.473m for 2018/19, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, be approved.

2. That, pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.148 (2016/17), the Housing 
Repairs Budget for 2019/20 be further decreased by £500k, after 
which it will be set in accordance with an increase in the rate of 
inflation (CPI).

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director - 
Commercial Services to transfer funds between responsive repairs 

Page 15



CABINET 20.02.18
12

budget heads in order to effectively manage and respond to 
fluctuations in tenant-led, or weather dependent repairs.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To permit the required maintenance of the Housing Stock.

2. To contribute to the delivery of a balanced and sustainable Housing 
Revenue Account, which is self-financing in the longer term.

3. To support the Council’s vision and priorities within the Council 
Plan.

Page 16



 

   

For publication  

 

Corporate Enforcement Policy (GV600L) 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To enable consideration of a Corporate Enforcement Policy 

and the supplementary guidance on the issuing of Fixed 

Penalty Notices, as a result of the Regulators Code 2014. 

 

1.2 To ask Members to approve that the documents in Appendix A 

and Appendix B are adopted as a corporate approach to 

enforcement. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 To ask Members to approve the Corporate Enforcement Policy 

as outlined in Appendix A. 

 

2.2 To ask Members to approve the Fixed Penalty Notice – 

supplementary guidance as outlined in Appendix B. 

 

2.3 That the Senior Environmental Health Officer in consultation 

with the Cabinet member for Governance is given delegated 

authority to approve minor amendments to the ‘Corporate 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

Cabinet 

Date: 

 

13 March 2018 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Report by: 

 

Senior Environmental Health Officer 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Enforcement Policy’ document or ‘Fixed Penalty Notice 

Supplementary Guidance’ document should there be the need 

for change; driven by either a change in legislation, national 

guidance or for minor editorial amendments. 

 

3.0 Background 

 

3.1 The government is committed to reducing regulatory burden 

on business and supporting growth of compliant business and 

constructive relationships between regulators and those they 

regulate. 

 

3.2 The Regulators Code came into statutory effect on 6th April 

2014 and replaces the Regulators Compliance Code. It 

provides a principles-based framework for how regulators 

should engage with those they regulate. A copy of the 

Regulators Code is contained in Appendix C. 

 

3.3 The specific services listed in the Regulators’ Code are food 

safety, environmental protection, health & safety, private 

sector housing, public health, waste and licensing.  

 

3.4 Other regulatory and enforcement services which are not 

specifically listed in the Code, but also carry out enforcement 

duties are planning, building control, parking services, rent 

and council tax recovery, community safety partnership and 

housing/tenancy management teams.  

 

3.5 The broad principles contained within the Corporate 

Enforcement Policy are equally applicable to all enforcement 

services and should be adopted as a corporate approach to 

enforcement. 

 

4.0 Background - The Regulators Code 

 

Page 18



 

 

4.1 The Regulators Code is based on 6 broad principles which are 

set out below. The Code contains a section on each of these 

which sets out what is exp
[...]
gal 

obligations. 

 Taking firm action against those who flout the law or act 

irresponsibly. 

 

5.4 The Policy sets out the broad approach that the Council will 

take to enforcement and commits us to being: 

 Proportionate – our activities will reflect on the level of 

risk to the public and enforcement action taken will 

relate to the seriousness of the offence. 

 Accountable – our activities will be open to public 

scrutiny, with clear and accessible policies, and fair and 

efficient complaints procedures. 

 Consistent – our advice to those we regulate will be 

robust and reliable and we will respect advice provided 

by others. 

 Transparent – we will ensure that those we regulate are 

able to understand what is expected of them and what 

they can anticipate in return. 

 Targeted – we will focus our resources on higher risk 

enterprises and activities. 

 

5.5 The Policy sets out the levels of enforcement action available 

to the council, how we will determine which action is 

appropriate in the event of non-compliance and how we will 

conduct our investigations. 

 

Page 20



 

 

6.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

6.1 During policy development equality, diversity and human 

rights issues were considered and a preliminary EIA 

completed. No negative impacts for protected groups have 

been identified. 

 

6.2 We apply the principles of the European Convention for the 

Protection of Human Rights and fundamental freedoms. This 

Policy and all associated enforcement decisions take into 

account the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998; in 

particular, due regard is had to the right to a fair trial and the 

right to respect for family and private life, home and 

correspondence. 

 

7.0 Financial Implications 

 

7.1 This Policy provides a framework for the delivery of the 

Council’s regulatory services setting out the principles of good 

enforcement practice and the governance arrangements that 

apply to officers carrying out enforcement work. Adherence to 

the Policy will help protect the Council from legal challenge 

and financial claims from inappropriate enforcement action. 

 

8.0 Risk Management 

 

Table 1 – risk factors affecting enforcement 

 
Risk Likelihoo

d 

Impact Mitigating Action Revised 

Likelihoo

d 

Residual 

Impact 

Legal 

challenge 

against 

enforcement 

action. 

 

Medium Medium The new policy and 

service standards 

are based on the 

principles of good 

regulation 

including being 

proportionate, 

accountable, 

Medium Low 

Page 21



 

 

consistent, 

transparent and 

targeted. 

 

This approach plus 

effective training 

for staff engaged 

in enforcement 

activity reduces the 

risk of successful 

legal challenge. 

Lack of 

resources to 

deliver 

enforcement 

activity. 

High Medium New policy 

confirms that we 

will target our 

resources on 

higher risk 

enterprises and 

activities, reflecting 

local and national 

priorities. 

 

The introduction of 

a standard 

approach to 

enforcement also 

enables multi-

skilling and mutual 

aid arrangements 

across service 

areas. 

Medium Low 

 

9.0 Recommendations 

 

9.1 To ask Members to approve the Corporate Enforcement Policy 

as outlined in Appendix A. 

 

9.2 To ask Members to approve the Fixed Penalty Notice – 

supplementary guidance as outlined in Appendix B. 

 

9.3 That the Senior Environmental Health Officer in consultation 

with the Cabinet member for Governance is given delegated 

authority to approve minor amendments to the ‘Corporate 

Page 22



 

 

Enforcement Policy’ document or ‘Fixed Penalty Notice 

Supplementary Guidance’ document should there be the need 

for change; driven by either a change in legislation, national 

guidance or for minor editorial amendments. 

 

10.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

10.1 To have a corporate approach to enforcement across all 

services that carry out regulatory roles. 

 

Decision inf
[...]
s://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/business/licensing-and-regulation.aspx  
 

 

Website / 
information 
links 

Food Standards Agency    
www.food.gov.uk 
 
Health and Safety Executive  
www.hse.gov.uk 
 
Permitted Processes   
www.defra.gov.uk/industrial-emissions 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/environment-agency 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



1

For publication

Asbestos Management Compliance Update (HC000)

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 13 March 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Report by: Assistant Director – Housing
Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing

For publication

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Cabinet with an update in respect of the Asbestos 
Management Compliance Review and to seek approval to adopt a 
new Asbestos Policy for the Council.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the improved position in respect of Asbestos 
Management compliance and the outstanding work still to be 
delivered in the associated Action Plan.

2.2 That the Asbestos Management Compliance Sub Group continues 
to oversee the implementation of the outstanding actions set out 
in the Asbestos Compliance Action Plan and reports progress to 
the Corporate Health and Safety Committee on a quarterly basis.

2.3 That Cabinet approves the adoption of the new Asbestos Policy 
2018 – 2021.

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



2

2.4 That further reports are brought to Cabinet as and when plans, 
policies, procedures and strategies are prepared, reviewed and 
updated.

3.0 Background

3.1 On 3 November 2015 Cabinet received a report in respect of an 
Asbestos Management Compliance Review that had taken place in 
respect of both the Council’s non-domestic (Corporate) and 
domestic (Housing) property portfolios.  The purpose of the 
review, undertaken by Savills on behalf of the Council, was to 
establish the current status of asbestos compliance in relation to 
domestic and non-domestic premises, t
[...]
ered in the associated Action Plan.

9.2 That the Asbestos Management Compliance Sub Group continues 
to oversee the implementation of the outstanding actions set out in 
the Asbestos Compliance Action Plan and reports progress to the 
Corporate Health and Safety Committee on a quarterly basis.

9.3 That Cabinet approves the adoption of the new Asbestos Policy 
2018 – 2021.

an 
investigation 
/  
prosecution 
from the HSE

audit as part 
of an ongoing 
compliance 
regime

Insufficient 
data relating 
to the 
presence of 
asbestos 
results in 
exposure to 
a building 
occupant, 
employee, 
contractor or 
tenant

High Medium Ensure 
properties are 
routinely 
surveyed, 
asbestos 
removed or 
encapsulated 
where 
required and 
information 
shared as 
appropriate

Low Low

Page 97



8

9.4 That further reports are brought to Cabinet as and when plans, 
policies, procedures and strategies are prepared, reviewed and 
updated.

10.0 Reasons for Recommendations

10.1 To ensure legislative and statutory obligations in relation to the 
management of asbestos risk are met.

Decision information

Key decision number 738
Wards affected ALL
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To contribute to the council’s 
priorities to improve the quality 
of life for local people and to 
provide value for money services

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Peter Bartle Extn. 5709

peter.bartle@chesterfield.gov.uk
Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Asbestos Compliance Review 2015 (Savills)
Appendix 2 Corporate Action Plan (2018 position)
Appendix 3 Housing Action Plan (2018 position)
Appendix 4 Asbestos Policy
Appendix 5 Preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 98



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared For: 

 

 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Town Hall 

Rose Hill 

Chesterfield  

S40 1LP 

 

 

 

Prepared By: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Savills (UK) Limited 

33 Margaret Street 

London 

W1G 0JD 

 

Chesterfield Borough Council 

Commission 

 

Asbestos Compliance 
[...]
s and 

that they remain below 

comparable authorities. Improve 

standards in cemeteries. 

 

8.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

8.1 Funeral payments are normally the first costs to come out of 

the deceased’s estate. Where there is a shortfall a DWP 

Funeral Payment, an element of the Social Fund, provides help 

to people receiving specified income-related benefits and tax 

credits. This can provide a contribution towards the costs of a 

simple, respectful, low cost funeral. The payment covers the 

full cost of specified expenses (i.e. cemetery fees and charges) 

plus up to £700 for Funeral Director expenses.  

 

9.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 

 

Page 141



 

9.1 Members could decide not to increase fees and charges, 

however, the cemeteries service is already subsidised. 

 

9.2 A larger increase could be applied to fees, however, this may 

result in burial not being an affordable option. 

 

10.0 Recommendations 

 

10.1 It is recommended that the 2018/18 fees and charges as 

detailed in Appendix A, be approved. 

 

11.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

11.1 There has been a decline in burial numbers over recent years 

which has coincided with above average fee increases.  It is 

expected that by applying an average increase, burial 

numbers will be consolidated.  

 

11.2  To generate income to contribute to the costs of providing and 

maintaining a burial service. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number 807 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

Value for money 

 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Ross Fawbert, 

Bereavement Services 

Manager 

01246 345885 / 

ross.fawbert@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 

These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when the report was prepared. 

Page 142



 

 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Proposed fees and charges for Cemeteries in 

2018/2019 

 

 


[...]
.00 

 

 

 

£116.00 

£6.00 

 

£190.00 

£113.00 

 

£270.00 

 

£50.00 

 

 

 

£124.00 

£6.00 

 

£196.00 

£116.00 

 

£278.00 

 

£52.00  

 
 

Page 146



For publication 

Tenants Satisfaction ‘STAR’ Survey Results (HC000) 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the results of the Survey of Tenants and 
Residents ‘STAR’ that was carried out in autumn 2017.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the results of the 2017 STAR survey and 
the improvement in tenant satisfaction

3.0 Background

3.1 The Survey of Tenants and Residents (‘STAR survey’) is a 
voluntary replacement of the ‘Standardised Tenants 
Satisfaction Survey’ or ‘STATUS’ tenant satisfaction survey that 
was previously a Government requirement.

3.2 Following the removal of the Government requirement to 
carry out a standardised tenants satisfaction survey the 

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 13 March 2018

Cabinet portfolio: Homes and Customers

Report by: Assistant Director Housing

For publication

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



2

housing benchmarking company ‘HouseMark’ developed the 
STAR survey as a replacement.  The STAR survey enables 
housing providers to accurately and consistently compare 
satisfaction with their services.

3.3 Housing Services commissioned the Policy and 
Communications Team to undertake the survey on their 
behalf.  During October 2017 a postal questionnaire was sent 
to a random sample of 2,500 council housing tenants across 
Chesterfield Borough.

3.4 The survey was completed and returned by 505 residents.  
This number of return is sufficient to give a confidence level of 
95% with a margin of error of between 3 and 4% - within the 
requirements of the survey methodology and benchmarking 
requirements of HouseMark.  A confidence interval measures 
how likely a survey result will happen if you carry out the same 
survey 100 hundred times.  A 95% confidence interval with 3-
4% margin of error means that 95 times out of a hundred the 
result would b
[...]
eek £1,250 By Negotiation No Comparable Rate £6,000

Ground Bond £500.00 By Negotiation £500

P
age 212



Document is Restricted

Page 213

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 225

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Corporate Enforcement Policy
	Appendix A - Corporate Enforcement Policy
	Appendix B - Fixed Penalty Notice Supplementary Guidance
	Appendix C - The Regulators Code
	Foreword
	Regulators’ Code
	Monitoring the effectiveness of the Regulators’ Code

	Appendix D - Environmental Health Service Standards

	6 Asbestos Management Compliance
	Appendix 1 - Asbestos Compliance Review 2015 (Savils)
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Action Plan (2018 Position)
	Appendix 3 - Housing Action Plan (2018 Position)
	Appendix 4 - Asbestos Policy
	Appendix 5 - Preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment

	7 Commercial Services Fees and Charges for Cemeteries in 2018/19
	Appendix A - Proposed fees and charges for Cemeteries in 2018-2019

	8 Tenant Satisfaction STAR Survey Results
	Appendix 1 - STAR Survey Report
	Appendix 2 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	10 Commercial Services Fees and Charges for Trade Waste and Outdoor Sports and Leisure in 2018/19
	Appendix A - Outdoor Sports and Leisure Fees and Charges 2018-19
	Appendix B - Trade Waste Fees and Charges 2018-19

	11 Barrow Hill Contractor Appointment
	12 Robinsons PLC Business Rates Appeal
	Appendix A - Counsel's Advice


	Appendix 1:                  Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 13.03.18
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 13th March, 2018

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors T Gilby
Bagley
Blank

Councillors Huckle
Ludlow
Serjeant

Non Voting 
Members

Catt
Dickinson

J Innes

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

146   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

147   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brunt and A Diouf.

148   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20 February, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

149   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April 2018 to 31 July 2018 
was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.



CABINET 13.03.18
2

150   CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer submitted a report seeking 
approval for a Corporate Enforcement Policy and supplementary 
guidance on the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices.

The report noted that the policy, as attached at Appendix A to the officer’s 
report, applied to all Council services and set out the broad approach that 
the Council would take to enforcement.  

The policy covered the varying levels of enforcement action available to 
the Council, how the Council would determine appropriate action(s) in the 
event of non-compliance, and how investigations would be conducted.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Corporate Enforcement Policy, as attached at Appendix A 
to the officer’s report, be approved and adopted.

2. That the Fixed Penalty Notice Supplementary Guidance, as 
attached at Appendix B to the officer’s report, be approved and 
adopted.

3. That delegated authority be granted to the Senior Environmental 
Health Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Governance, to approve minor amendments to the Corporate 
Enforcement Policy and Fixed Penalty Notice Supplementary 
Guidance. 

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To have a corporate approach to enforcement across all services that 
carry out regulatory roles.

151   ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE 

The Assistant Director – Housing and Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing submitted a report seeking approval for the Council’s new 
Asbestos Policy 2018-2021.

The report noted that the Asbestos Management Compliance Sub-Group, 
in conjunction with Savills Consulting, had developed a new Asbestos 



CABINET 13.03.18
3

Policy for 2018-2021, which was attached at Appendix 4 to the officer’s 
report.  

The Assistant Director – Housing advised that the Council has improved 
its position in relation to asbestos management compliance, and in 
currently progressing further actions, as set out in paragraph 4.4.1 of the 
officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Council’s improved position in respect of Asbestos 
Management compliance, and the outstanding work remaining on 
the Asbestos Compliance Action Plan, be noted.

2. That the Asbestos Management Compliance Sub-Group continues 
to oversee the implementation of the outstanding actions set out in 
the Asbestos Compliance Action Plan, and reports progress to the 
Council Health and Safety Committee on a quarterly basis.

3. That the Asbestos Policy 2018-2021, as attached at Appendix 4 to 
the officer’s report, be approved and adopted.

4. That further update reports be submitted to Cabinet as and when 
plans, policies, procedures and strategies are prepared, reviewed 
and updated.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To ensure legislative and statutory obligations in relation to the 
management of asbestos risk are met.

152   COMMERCIAL SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES FOR CEMETERIES 
IN 2018/19 

The Assistant Director – Commercial Services submitted a report 
recommending for approval the proposed fees and charges for the 
Council’s cemeteries to take effect from 1 April, 2018.

The proposed fees and charges for 2018/19, as attached at Appendix A 
to the officer’s report, would ensure that the service continued to recover 
its costs whilst remaining competitive and affordable. 



CABINET 13.03.18
4

*RESOLVED – 

That the proposed fees and charges for cemeteries in 2018/19, as 
attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved and adopted.

REASONS FOR DECISION

1. There has been a decline in burial numbers in recent years which 
has coincided with above average fee increases.  It is expected that 
by applying an average increase, burial numbers will be 
consolidated.

2. To generate income to contribute to the costs of providing and 
maintaining a burial service

153   TENANT SATISFACTION STAR SURVEY RESULTS 

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report to inform members of 
the results of the Survey of Tenants and Residents that was carried out in 
October 2017.

The report noted the positive results shown in the survey results, with 
improvements in satisfaction rates against 7 of the 8 core question 
indicators.

The full results of the survey were attached at Appendix 1 to the officer’s 
report.

*RESOLVED – 

That the results of the 2017 STAR survey and the improvement in tenant 
satisfaction be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION

To recognise the contribution of the Housing Service in meeting the 
Council’s Value of being ‘Customer focused – delivering great customer 
service, meeting customer needs’.

154   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 



CABINET 13.03.18
5

That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to 
information relating to:

3. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority that holds that information).
5. information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

155   COMMERCIAL SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES FOR TRADE 
WASTE AND OUTDOOR SPORTS AND LEISURE IN 2018/19 

The Assistant Director – Commercial Services submitted a report 
recommending for approval proposed fees and charges for trade waste 
and outdoor recreation services for 2018/19, to take effect from 1 April, 
2018.

The report noted that the fees and charges proposals had taken into 
account the Council’s Budget Strategy in that provision should be made 
for a minimum inflammatory increase of 3 per cent each year.

The proposed fees and charges for outdoor recreation services for 
2018/19 were attached at Appendix A to the officer’s report.

The proposed fees and charges for waste services for 2018/19 were 
attached at Appendix B to the officer’s report.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the proposed fees and charges for outdoor sports and leisure 
services in 2018/19, as attached at Appendix A to the officer’s 
report, be approved and adopted.

2. That the proposed fees and charges for waste services in 2018/19, 
as attached at Appendix B to the officer’s report, be approved and 
adopted.



CABINET 13.03.18
6

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy.

156   BARROW HILL CONTRACTOR APPOINTMENT 

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report to inform members 
that a contractor had been appointed to deliver the first phase of the 
environmental improvement works at Barrow Hill.

The report provided details of the received tender offers and tender 
evaluation process, as well as the anticipated timescales for the delivery 
of the first phase of work.

*RESOLVED – 

That the contract details agreed for the delivery of the first phase of works 
on the Barrow Hill Environmental Improvements project be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION

To meet the Council’s priority ‘to improve the quality of life for local 
people’.

157   ROBINSONS PLC BUSINESS RATES APPEAL 

The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report recommending 
for approval an offer of settlement of a business rates refund claim.

The report noted that Counsel’s advice had been taken on the matter.  
The letter from Counsel was attached at Appendix A to the officer’s 
report.

*RESOLVED – 

That the proposed offer of settlement be approved and made in the 
financial year 2017/18.

REASON FOR DECISION

To settle a business rates refund claim on the best possible terms for the 
Council in the current financial year 2017/18.


